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ing of this section and that in the 
practical operation of such liquor busi­
ness as is conducted by the state such 
refunds can be made without serious 
inconvenience to the state. 

While we do not feel any doubt re­
garding the interpretation of the law, 
should there be any, we think it should 
be resolved in favor of the licensee 
who has paid out money to which the 
state was not entitled. 

We are therefore of the opinion that 
the liquor board may legally refund 
excess license fees paid. 

Opinion No. 242. 

Elections-Ballots-Form-Measures 
Submitted to Taxpayers Only-Chap­

ter 81, Laws of 1939-Section 2, 
Article IX, Montana 

Consti tution. 

HELD: Where certain measures to 
be voted upon can be submitted to tax­
payers only, the legislative will as con­
tained in Chapter 81, Laws of 1939, 
can be obeyed by having all ballots 
voted by taxpayers stamped with the 
words "Taxpayer's Ballot." 

The county clerk of each county 
should supply a list of the taxpayers 
entitled to vote in each voting place 
in each precinct. 

Hon. Sam W. Mitchell 
Secretary of State 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. Mitchell: 

June 28, 1949. 

You have submitted the question as 
to the form of the ballot for the general 
election where certain measures are 
submitted to only those electors who 
are taxpayers. as required by the Mon­
tana Constitution. 

Section 2, Article IX, of the Mon­
tana Constitution, reads: 

"* * * If the question submitted 
concerns the creation of any levy, 
debt or liabliity, the person, in addi­
tion to possessing the qualifications 
above mentioned, must also be a tax­
payer 'whose name appears upon the 
last preceding completed assessment 
roll, in order to entitle him to vote 
upon such question * * *." 
Chapter 81, Laws of 1939, in pre­

scribing the form of ballot, provides: 

"* * * Provided, however, that a 
third column and as many additional 
columns as may be necessary shall 
be used for constitutional amend­
mends. and initiative and referendum 
measures * * *." 
Obviously, if each elector, taxpayer 

and non-taxpayer alike, is given the 
same ballot the constitutional restric­
tion above quoted could not be ob­
served. How, then, can the legislative 
will be obeyed? 'vVe think this may be 
done by the election judges stamping 
the words "Taxpayer's Ballot" on all 
ballots voted by taxpayers when they 
apply for the ballot. This stamp will 
then prevent them from counting any 
votes cast by non-taxpayers on meas­
ures upon which they are not entitled 
to vote, for they will only count the 
taxpayers' ballots for such measures. 
This procedure will make it unneces­
sary to have two sets of ballots, one 
for the taxpayers and another for the 
non-taxpayers, each to be consecutively 
numbered and will reduce printing 
costs and simplify matters generally. 

I t will. of course, be necessary for 
the county clerk to furnish a list of the 
taxpayers for each voting place in each 
precinct. 

Opinion No. 243. 

Noxious Weeds-State Highways­
Cost of Removal. 

HELD: The cost of removal of 
noxious weeds from state highways 
must be paid from .the noxious weed 
fund as provided by Section IS, Chap­
ter 195. Laws of 1939. 

July 11. 1940. 

Mr. 'Villiam P. Halloran 
County Attorney 
Anaconda. Montana 

Dear Mr. Halloran: 

You have asked my opinion on the 
question of the cost of the removal of 
noxious weeds from state highways. 

In view of Section IS, Chapter 195, 
Laws of 1939, which reads: 

"It shall be the duty of the com­
missioners to control noxious weeds 
and exterminate noxious weed seed 
on the highways and county owned 
land within the confines of the dis-
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trict. The total cost of such control 
and extermination shall be paid from 
the 'noxious weed fund.''' 

I am of the opinion that such cost 
must be paid from the "noxious weed 
fund." This language is broad enough 
to cover all highways, including state 
highways. Furthermore, I find no stat­
ute providing for payment otherwise. 

Opinion No. 244. 

Fish and Game-Deputy Fish and 
Game Wardens-Powers-Duties­

Posted Premises-Right 
of Patrol. 

HELD: Private individuals cannot 
by posting their premises prevent 
deputy fish and game wardens from 
patrolling such premises in order to 
determine whether the law has been 
violated. 

July 22, 1940. 
Hon. J. A. \,yeaver 
State Fish and Game Warden 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. \"1 eaver: 

You have requested my opinion on 
the Question whether deputy fish and 
game wardens in patrolling premises 
and examining fishermen ha ve the right 
to go on posted property. 

Section 3659, R. C. M., 1935, in de­
fining the duties of deputy fish and 
game wardens, among other things, 
provides: 

"* * * it shall be their duty to 
see that the laws of the State of 
Montana and the laws, orders, rules 
and regulations of the State Fish 
and Game Commission with refer­
ence to the protection, preservation 
and propagation of game and fur­
bearing animals, fish and game birds 
are strictly en forced; it shall be their 
duty to see that all those who hunt, 
fish, or take game, or fur-bearing 
animals, game birds, or fish, have 
necessary licenses. * * * and to ex­
ercise such other powers of peace 
officers in the enforcement of the 
Fish and Game Laws of the State. 
and the orders, rules and regulations 
of the Commission, or of judgments 
obtained for the violation thereof, 
not herein specifically provided. It 

shall be their duty at all times to 
assist in the protection, conservation 
and propagation of fish, game. and 
fur-bearing animals, and game and 
non-game birds, * * *." 

While this section provides that in 
order to search without search war­
rant any tent not used as a residence, 
boat, car, automobile, or other vehicle, 
box, locker, basket creel, crate, game­
bag, or other package and the contents 
thereof to ascertain whether any of 
the provisions of the laws of this State 
or the rules and regulations of the 
fish and game commission for the 
protection and conservation of fish, 
game birds or fur-bearing animals 
have been violated (see opinion of the 
Attorney General. Vol. 16. Opinions of 
the Attorney General, 193), no such 
restriction is placed upon deputy fish 
and game wardens in patrolling lands 
and premises not belonging to the 
state. In the absence of such restric­
tion it is my opinion that no person 
can prevent deputy fish and game war­
dens, exercising the powers of peace 
officers, from discharging their stat­
utory duties, by posting their property. 

We are unable to find any statutory 
or other authority given to private 
individuals to interfere with the duties 
of deputy fish and game wardens and 
the enforcement of the law. If this 
could be done private individuals could 
post their property and enjoy absolute 
immunity from the officers of the law. 
Denying the privilege to others they 
could fish on their own premises with­
out obeying the law themselves, for no 
one could determine whether they had 
violated the law. No such obnoxious 
favoritism is granted or guaranteed 
by the law. 

Opinion No. 246. 

Elections-County Central Commit­
tee-Chairman, Qualifications 

of-Section 662, Chapter 
84, Laws of 1939. 

HELD: A person need not be a 
precinct committeeman in order to 
qualify as chairman of the county 
central committee. 

Mr. A. E. Klingler 
Savoy, Montana 

August I. 1940. 
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